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December 18, 2012 
 
XXXX 
Senior Vice President, Human Resources 
XXXX 
XXXX 
XXXX 
 
Via U.S. Mail and Facsimile: XXXX 

 
Re: Inquiry into Termination of Former XXXX Employee 

 
Dear XXXX: 
 
I hope this finds you in the best of health and spirits. I am writing to request information regarding the recent 
termination of an XXXX (“XXXX”) employee, Adnan1. Provided that Adnan was frequently harassed by his 
supervisor about his religious beliefs, he believes his termination may have been discriminatory. Adnan has 
authorized the Washington State chapter of the Council on American-Islamic Relations (“CAIR-WA”) to 
contact you on his behalf, in a signed statement enclosed with this letter. 
 
According to Adnan, he was hired as a Shuttle Bus Operator with XXXX at the Seatac International Airport 
on November 19, 2012. On or around November 20, 2012, Adnan explained his need for religious 
accommodations to his supervisor, Karen. Adnan explained that he would need to take a brief break for 
prayer twice during his scheduled shift, and was informed that this would not be a problem.  
 
On November 26, 2012, Adnan passed his driving test with a manager. Also on November 26, 2012, Adnan 
was driving with another supervisor, George, in a bus. It was Adnan’s first day in driving training and Adnan 
had a near miss while backing up to practice filling up the gas. Adnan did not make contact and there was no 
damage caused. George told Adnan not to worry about the near miss, as it was his first day driving.  
 
On November 27, 2012, Karen was supervising Adnan and tried to shake Adnan’s hand. Adnan declined and 
explained that he could not shake an unrelated woman’s hand for religious reasons. Adnan stated that Karen 
seemed upset despite his attempts to explain that his behavior was rooted in religious beliefs.  
 
From that moment forward, Adnan reported that Karen behaved rudely towards Adnan. On November 29, 
2012, Karen called Adnan a “baby” while he was driving. Karen was explaining different aspects of the job to 
Adnan and he would respond, “I understand.” Karen responded by telling Adnan that he did not understand, 
and was acting “like a baby.” Karen also approached Adnan and asked him which language he spoke, an 
inappropriate question provided that Adnan had only used English in the workplace. Adnan stated that he 
also speaks Somali. Karen tried to look up Somali translations on her phone without success. Then, Karen 
asked Adnan if he speaks Arabic, and he stated that he can understand some Arabic. Karen then translated 
insulting words into Arabic using her phone and called Adnan names like “hardheaded.” Though Adnan was 
very offended, he responded by asking Karen not to call him names and to use English with him in the 
workplace. At the end of his shift on November 29, 2012, around 2330 hours, Adnan stayed late with Karen, 
who was explaining how to complete the inspections on the buses. When Adnan asked Karen questions, she 
told him to “shut up.”  
 

                                                           
1 All names have been changed to protect the privacy of individuals herein. 
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Further, Adnan reported that Karen was consistently upset with him when he took a break for prayer, despite 
his explaining his need for accommodations to her on his second day of work. On November 30, 2012, 
Karen accused Adnan of coming back late from a break. Adnan explained that he was praying and further, 
defended himself in not being late, as he had only taken four minutes for his break. 
 
On several occasions, Karen would supervise Adnan while he was driving. Adnan stated that Karen would 
often question him about Islam and Muslims while he was driving, such as asking why Muslims do not drink 
alcohol or eat pork. Adnan would explain that is part of the practice because of beliefs that those items are 
harmful, or unclean. Karen would push Adnan for more information, asking “But why?” Adnan was very 
distracted by Karen’s questioning and felt that it was inappropriate. Karen also told Adnan that her son had 
been deployed in Iraq, which furthered Adnan’s discomfort with Karen’s questions. 
 
On December 3, 2012, Adnan was called into work on his day off. Adnan was given a termination notice by 
Cameron, and was told he was being terminated due to “driving in an unsafe manner.” Adnan explained that 
the only driving incident occurred on his first day of driving training, when he had a near miss while driving 
with George. Adnan also explained several of the incidents that occurred with Karen after Adnan declined to 
shake her hand, and that Karen may have negatively reported him as part of a larger pattern of targeting 
Adnan. Adnan was told that there would be an investigation into possible discrimination. Adnan was not 
terminated on December 3, 2012, but was told to go home as he would not be working for the week. 
Cameron told Adnan he would call him when the investigation was complete. 
 
One week later, on December 10, 2012, Adnan had still not received a phone call so he visited Cameron’s 
office. Cameron gave Adnan a letter of termination. Adnan asked about the investigation into possible 
discrimination. Cameron stated that he could not share any information with Adnan.  
 
Adnan is confused by the reason provided for and the suddenness of his termination. Adnan believes that 
Karen intended to have him terminated, as it followed the pattern of Karen harassing Adnan in the workplace 
about his religious beliefs.  
 
Some Muslims are reluctant to shake the hand of an unrelated person of the opposite sex. This should not be 
taken as an insult, but as a sign of personal modesty. In addition, practicing Muslims believe that Islam 
mandates that believers perform prayer five times each day at specific times of day. Before prayer, Muslims 
are required to wash their faces, hands and feet with clean water. This washing is normally performed in a 
restroom sink. During the act of worship, Muslims stand, bow, and touch the forehead to the ground. 
Worship may be performed in any quiet, dry, clean place. During the prayers, the worshiper will face toward 
Mecca. Other workers should not walk in front of or interrupt the worshiper during the prayer. During 
prayers, Muslims are fully engaged and may not respond to a ringing telephone or conversation. Fellow 
employees should not take offense if the worshipper does not respond to them during prayer.  
 
RCW 49.60.030 grants individuals the freedom from discrimination on the basis of race, creed, and national 
origin, including the right to obtain and hold employment. Further, RCW 49.60.030 grants civil action in a 
court of competent jurisdiction to any person deeming herself injured by any violating act in to enjoin further 
violations, or to recover the actual damages sustained by the person, or both. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act 
of prohibits employment discrimination in the application and hiring process based on religion.  
 
If the above allegations put forth by Adnan are true and accurate, it appears that XXXX may have violated 
RCW 49.60.030 and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 by creating a hostile work environment for 
Adnan on the basis of his religious beliefs.  
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Therefore, we respectfully request the following of XXXX: 
 
1. Initiate an investigation into the alleged incident; 

2. Provide information about the investigation conducted to date regarding Adnan’s allegations of 
unfair treatment from Karen; 

3. Issue a written apology to Adnan for any discriminatory treatment; 

4. Take appropriate disciplinary action against Karen for creating a hostile work environment for 
Adnan due to his religious beliefs; 

5. Reinstate Adnan in his employment with XXXX; 

6. Ensure that absolutely no retaliation occurs against Adnan, against any other employees, or 
against any witnesses; 

7. Clarify the religious accommodation policies of XXXX to ensure that they are consistent with 
RCW 49.60.030 and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and educate all employees on this 
policy; 

8. Clarify the policies and procedures of XXXX guiding the documentation and implementation of 
terminations;  

9. Institute CAIR-WA’s Workplace Sensitivity and Diversity Training for all employees of XXXX 
at the Seatac International Airport. 

 
CAIR is a national civil rights organization whose mission is to defend the civil and religious rights of 
Muslims in The United States. CAIR-WA frequently conducts training sessions for local and federal law 
enforcement agencies, Fortune 500 corporations, educators, and a variety of other organizations across the 
nation.  These interactive training sessions vary from half-day to 3-day sessions depending on the needs of 
the trainees.   
 
Please contact our office with questions or concerns via email at civilrights@wa.cair.com or via phone at 
206.367.4081. We look forward to your swift response. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jennifer Gist 
Civil Rights Coordinator 
 
Enclosures:  Signed Information Release Statement 
  Adnan’s written statement submitted to Human Resources on December 3, 2012 
  Copy of Termination Letter from Cameron, dated December 10, 2012 
 
cc: Cameron, Human Resources Manager, XXXX 

Mr. S. Arsalan Bukhari, Executive Director, CAIR-WA 
 Adnan 
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